Exemption from Muzzling of Dogs with Collars &c. in certain Districts.

1. From and after the commencement of this Order, the Rabies (Muzzling of Dogs) Order of 1889 shall in its application to the Districts and part of District of Local Authorities mentioned in the Schedule to this Order be read and have effect as if the following paragraph were inserted at the end of Article 6 (Muzzling of Dogs) of the said Order of 1889, namely-

(c.) Dogs which have on a collar with the name and address of the owner of the dog legibly engraved on such collar;

and the requirements as to muzzling contained in the said Article 6 shall not apply to such dogs as aforesaid in those Districts or part of District.

Revocation of Order. 2. The Rabies (Muzzling of Dogs) Order of 1889, Amendment No. 7, is hereby revoked: Provided that such revocation shall not invalidate or make unlawful anything done under that Order, or interfere with the institution or prosecution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against or any penalty incurred under that Order.

Short Title.

3. This Order may be cited as The Rabies (Muzzling of Dogs) Order of 1889, Amend-MENT No. 11.

Commencement.

4. This Order shall commence and take effect from and immediately after the sixteenth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twelfth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. II. Elliott, Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

Districts and part of District of Local Authorities to which this. Order applies.

Borough of Accrington.

Borough of Ashton-under-Lyne.

Borough of Bacup.

Borough of Blackburn. Borough of Blackpo d.

Borough of Bolton.

Borough of Bootle. Borough of Burnley.

Borough of Bury.

Borough of Chorley.

Borough of Clitheroe. Borough of Darwen.

Borough of Haslingden.

Borough of Heywood. Borough of Lancaster.

Borough of Liverpool.

Borough of Manchester.

Borough of Middleton. Borough of Mossley.

Borough of Nelson.

Borough of Oldham.

Borough of Preston. Borough of Rawtenstall.

Borough of Rochdale.

Borough of St. Helens. Borough of Salford.

Borough of Southport.

Borough of Warrington. Borough of Wigan.

The county of Lancaster except so much of that No. 26258.

county as is comprised in the Hundred of Lonsdale North of the Sands.

THE RABIES (MUZZLING OF DOGS) ORDER OF 1889, AMENDMENT No. 12.

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

Exemption from Muzzling of Dogs with Collars &c. in certuin Districts.

1. From and after the commencement of this Order, the Rabies (Muzzling of Dogs) Order of 1889 shall in its application to the Districts of Local Authorities mentioned in the First Schedule to this Order be read and have effect as if the following paragraph were inserted at the end of Article 6 (Muzzling of Dogs) of the said Order of 1889, namely-

(c.) Dogs which have on a collar with the name and address of the owner of the dog

legibly engraved on such collar; and the requirements as to muzzling contained in the said Article 6 shall not apply to such dogs as

Revocation of Orders.

aforesaid in those Districts.

2. The Orders mentioned in the Second Schedule to this Order are hereby revoked: Provided that such revocation shall not invalidate or make unlawful anything done under the Orders hereby revoked, or interfere with the institution or prosecution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against or any penalty incurred under the Orders hereby revoked.

Short Title.

3. This Order may be cited as THE RABIES (MUZZLING OF DOGS) ORDER OF 1889, AMEND-MENT Nó. 12.

Commencement.

4. This Order shall commence and take effect from and immediately after the sixteenth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twelfth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Districts of Local Authorities to which this Order

applies. West Riding of the county of York.

Borough of Burnsley.

Borough of Batley.

Borough of Budlord. Borough of Dewsbury.

Borough of Doncaster.

Borough of Halifax. Borough of Huddersfield.

Borough of Keighley.

Borough of Leeds.

Borough of Morley. Borough of Ossett.

Borough of Rotherham.

Borough of Sheffield.

Borough of Wakefield.